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Community health center dental clinics qualify as a “public health service” and are, therefore, among the certain dental practices and operations listed in section 34-9-7 of the Code of Alabama that are exempted from the requirements found at section 34-9-9 of the Code of Alabama.



Dear Dr. Scales:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama.





QUESTION



	Do the dental clinics of the community health centers, as discussed in the request, qual�ify as a “public health service” and, thus, come with the exemptions found in section 34-9-7 of the Code of Alabama regarding the practice of dentistry in this state?





FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS



	Your request states:



	The State of Alabama and its citizens are currently served by 14 community health centers, with 95 service delivery sites that serve approximately 300,000 patients annually.  These community health centers are nonprofit, 501 (c)(3) corporations and are operated pursuant to the Public Health Service Act through grants from the Bureau of Primary Health Care, a divi�sion of the Department of Health and Human Services.  Nearly 100 percent of the funding for the community health centers comes from these federal grants.  The centers provide their clients, where appropriate, medical services, substances abuse treatment, counseling, job training, and housing.



	Eleven of the community health centers have dental clinics, and each of the dental clinics employ a full-time dentist licensed pursuant to section 34-9-1, et seq.  The community health center dental programs are the major providers of Medicaid dental services in Alabama.  Dental services are provided without question and irre�spective of a patient’s ability to pay.  The dental fees collected by the centers are based upon the patient’s income, if any, and centers are required to accept Medicaid and private insurance, if available.



	Section 34-9-9(a)(1) through (4) of the Code of Alabama provides:



(a) No person other than a dentist licensed pursuant to this chapter may:



     (1) Employ a dentist, dental hygienist or both in the operation of a dental office;



     (2) Place in the possession of a dentist, dental hygienist or other agent such dental material or equipment as may be necessary for the management of a dental office on the basis of a lease or any other agreement for compensation for the use of such mate�rial, equipment or offices; or



     (3) Retain the ownership or control of dental equipment, material, or office and make the same available in any manner for the use of a dentist, dental hygienist or other agent.



     (4) The term “person,” as used in this section, shall not in any way pertain to state, county, municipal or city institutions but shall be deemed to include any indi�vidual, firm, partnership, corporation or other entity not licensed to practice den�tistry in the State of Alabama.

ALA. CODE § 34-9-9(a)(1)-(4) (1997).

	The exemption of certain dental practices and operations from the requirements of chapter 9 is found at section 34-9-7 of the Code of Ala�bama.  It states, in pertinent part, that:

	

Nothing in this chapter shall apply to the following practices, acts, and operations:



     (2) The practice of dentistry in the dis�charge of their official duties by graduate dentists or dental surgeons in the United States Army, Navy, Air Force, or other armed services, public health service (pro�vided however, dentists, dental hygienists, and other personnel employed by any pub�lic health service which performs dental health care for the general public under programs funded in whole or part by the state or federal government shall be sub�ject to all of the provisions of this chapter and the rules and regulations duly promul�gated by the Board of Dental Examiners governing the practice of dentistry and dental hygiene in this state), Coast Guard, or Veterans’ Administration.



ALA. CODE § 34-9-7(2) (Supp. 2002).



The federal Public Health Service is established under the Depart�ment of Health and Human Services.  42 U.S.C.A. § 203.  Health centers are provided as part of the Public Health Service as a means of primary health care for the medically underserved.  42 U.S.C.A. § 254b.  A “health center” is defined as:

	For purposes of this section, the term “health center” means an entity that serves a population that is medically underserved, or a special medically underserved population com�prised of migratory and seasonal agricultural workers, the homeless, and residents of public housing, by providing, either through the staff and supporting resources of the center or through contracts or cooperative arrangements --



(A) required primary health services (as defined in subsection (b)(1) of this section); and

(B) as may be appropriate for particular centers, additional health services (as defined in subsec�tion (b)(2) of this section) necessary for the ade�quate support of the primary health services required under subparagraph (A); for all resi�dents of the area served by the center (hereafter referred to in this section as the “catchment area”).



42 U.S.C.A. § 254b(a)(1).



	Among required “primary health services” is listed “preventive den�tal care.”  42 U.S.C.A. § 254b(b)(1)(i) III(hh).  Federal grants are to be made to public and nonprofit private entities for projects to plan and develop health centers.  42 U.S.C.A. § 254b(c)(1)(A) and (B).





CONCLUSION

	Community health center dental clinics qualify as a “public health service” and are, therefore, among the certain dental practices and opera�tions listed in section 34-9-7 of the Code of Alabama that are exempted from the requirements found at section 34-9-9 of the Code of Alabama.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.



				Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

				Attorney General

				By:







				CAROL JEAN SMITH

				Chief, Opinions Division
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